
Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Index

Adai, 92, 140
Altan-Buqa, 108
Alugh-Temür, 24
Annam, 10, 68, 85, 108. See also Vietnam,

�¿i Vißt
and titles from Ming court, 10

archery
mounted, 46, 69, 82

Ariq-Böke, 139
and Oirats, 139

Arugtai, 31, 48, 69, 81, 85, 86, 92, 93, 100, 101,
102, 106, 109, 112, 140, 155

and border raids, 29
and Bunyashiri, 98, 108, 110, 111
as caitiff chieftain, 67, 85
and Chinggisid power, 45
and communication with Zhu Di, 55
and conûict with Bunyashiri, 47, 48
and conûict with Esen-Tügel, 89
defeated by Togh�n, 94
and end of Chinggisids, 55
and envoy mission to Ming court, 56
and Esen-Tügel, 92, 97, 101
and gifts from Zhu Di, 92
and Great Yuan, 54, 55, 67
and Great Yuan legacy, 55, 56
and Gülichi, 27, 28
as “illegitimate tayishi,” 68
investiture as King of Qara-Qorum, 56
military co-operation with Ming against
Oirats, 60

as Ming ally, 56
and Qiu Fu’s campaign, 38
and regicide, 101
sends envoys to Zhu Di, 92
sends son to enter service at Ming court,
80

as steppe leader, 84
and suspension of gifts to Ming throne, 69
as tayishi, 47, 56, 92
and Three Guards, 93
and titles, 56

and Zhu Di, 33, 38, 92
Zhu Di’s campaign against, 54
Zhu Di’s victory over, 65

Ashina She’er, 81
Ashi-Temür, 94
Ayushiridara, 30, 31, 32

Badai, 89, 91, 114, 119, 120, 121, 122,
124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 190,
197, 199

and Beijing Mongolian community,
123

Chinese name Jiang Xin, 115
death of, 127
and gifts to Ming throne, 114
as Loyal and Courageous Earl, 121
at Ming court, 88, 112
and Ming court protocol, 121
Ming ofûcials’ condemnation of,
125

as Ming military commander, 99
and Oirats, 122, 123, 124, 125
as political patron, 120, 127
as spy for Esen, 123
and Tumu campaign, 122
and Tumu incident, 89
and Zhu Qizhen, 120, 124
and Zhu Zhanji, 117

banquets, 179, 209
and Chinese diplomacy, 2
and court culture, 2
and court status, 99
as diplomatic innovation, 129
and diplomatic protocol, 10, 12,
168

and elite status, 185
and Esen-Tügel, 99
Marco Polo’s description of, 15
and military morale, 93
Ming banquet and Hami, 168
Ming banquets for Oirats, 46
and Ming commanders, 86

240

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

and Ming diplomacy, 110, 149
and Ming political culture, 99
and Ming rulership, 62
and Ming–Mongol alliances, 92
and Ming–Mongol diplomacy, 103, 107,
108, 109, 110

and Ming–Three Guard relations, 182
poetry about, 60
as shared diplomatic culture, 179
as tool of Ming diplomacy, 193
and Zhu Di, 60, 69, 80, 86, 92, 100
and Zhu Di on the steppe, 62

Batu-Bolad, 46, 51, 139, 140
Batu-Temür. See Wu Yuncheng
Bayan-Temür, 110, 125, 183, 185

camp of, 160
and Heaven Above, 183
as Oirat noble, 182
and royal hunt, 183

Beijing, 7
Besh-Baliq, 30, 54, 158, 193

and Bunyashiri, 30, 31, 36, 107
and communications with Ming court,
184

and Esen, 156
and Ming rulership, 163
and Moghul Khan, 45
and Mongol empire, 35
Ming envoys to, 30, 45

Blue Annals. See Deb-ther snon-pr
Book of History, 70
brocade gown

as gift, 144
and status at Oirat court, 159

Brocade Guard, 71, 120
and diplomatic gifts, 92
and translation, 115
and Yuan Bin, 123, 159

Budashiri, 140
Bunyashiri, 25, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38,

40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 49, 53, 54, 65, 66,
68, 78, 85, 92, 98, 102, 107, 108, 109, 110,
111, 112

alliance with Ming, 32
as Chinggisid descendant, 32
conûict with Arugtai, 48
and Great Yuan, 32, 55, 67
and Hami, 32
murder of, 101
relations with Ming court, 32
standing as Great Khan, 31
Zhu Di’s letters to, 19, 30

Cai Meibiao, 143, 149
camels

as diplomatic gift, 168
Esen’s seizure of, 169
and Ming–Oirat relations, 168
and Oirat–Hami relations, 169

Central Asia, 13, 16, 26, 164, 180,
194

and Chinggisid legacy, 135, 160
and diplomatic correspondence,

184
and Esen, 150, 156
and Ming bans on weapon exports,

36
and Ming court, 204
Ming court’s involvement in, 35
and Mongol leaders, 13
and Mughal court, 207
and oasis cities, 6
and Oirats, 158, 159
and passage to Beijing, 172
and titles from Ming court, 10
trade and Oirats, 159
and trade routes, 177

Chai Bingcheng, 109
Chai Küñü-Temür, 107
cheetahs
as tribute to Ming throne, 23

Chen Mao, 89, 90, 93, 110, 111
and Esen-Tügel, 96
as in-law to Zhu Di, 111
investiture as marquis, 110
and military mobilization, 110
and Ming–Mongol diplomacy, 97, 107,

108, 110
and Mongol migration, 109
and Mongolian communities, 106
and resettlement of Mongol communities,

108, 109, 128
in vanguard of 1424 Ming campaign on

steppe, 112
Chen Xun, 63, 71, 73
Chigil, 11, 104, 134, 164, 171, 172, 173, 175,

176, 177, 178, 200
Chigil Mongol Garrison, 178
and Ming dynasty, 104

Chigil Mongol Garrison commander
gifts to from Ming throne, 105

Chinggis Khan, 15, 20, 78, 138
and Eurasian rulership, 199
legacy of, 1
and Onon river, 50
rulership of, 211
and Togh�n’s enthronement, 139
and Toqto’a-Buqa, 142
and Vais Khan, 157
Zhu Yuanzhang’s praise of, 16

241Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

ChosOn, 41, 133, 142, 143, 147, 192
and Chinggisid legacy, 143, 145, 161
envoys to Japan, 3
and Esen’s titles, 152
and Eurasian politics, 41
intelligence gathering, 145
King T’aejong, 41
King T’aeong, 42
as Ming ally, 56
and Ming–ChosOn relations, 43
and Oirats, 143, 145, 148
and perceptions of Ming–Mongol
conûicts, 42

and potential marriage alliance with Ming
throne, 176

and relations with Zhu Di, 42
and titles from Ming court, 10
and Toqto’a-Buqa, 144, 193

ChosOn kings. See also King Sejong, King
T’aejong, King Tanjong, Yi SOnggye

Tanjong, 152
Clunas, Craig, 11

�¿i Vißt, 10, 109, 154, 191
Daidu, 15, 19, 20, 26, 32, 70, 73, 164, 185, 193
Daning, 25
Daning garrisons, 21
darughachi, 71
Datong, 124, 182, 185
Dawadashiri, 169, 170
Delbeg, 92, 101
Derbish, 110
diplomatic gifts. See also falcons, horses,

medicine, textiles
personal relations, 168
signiûcance of, 168

doctor
sending imperial doctor as token of
emperor’s favor, 120, 167

Dolai, 108
Döyin Garrison, 23, 28, 143, 174
Dü’üren, 110, 111
dynasty

deûnition of, 3

Elias, Norbert, 10
Elverskog, Johan, 133, 161, 194, 199, 205
Engke-Temür, 167

as King of Hami, 166
as Prince of Loyalty and Obedience, 166

equestrian culture, 46
Er-Bayqush, 127
Erdeni-yin Tobci, 184
ermine furs

and Ming–Oirat relations, 149

Esen-Tügel, 88, 89, 91, 92, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99,
100, 101, 102, 105, 112, 113, 114, 115,
116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 127, 128,
129, 130, 197, 199

eunuchs, 2, 75, 86, 105, 123, 125, 190
and emperor’s identity, 2, 8
and imperial banquets, 117
and imperial palaces, 7
on military campaign, 48
as Ming envoy, 61
and Ming military, 48, 192
and Ming–ChosOn diplomacy, 42, 43
and Ming–Mongol diplomacy, 124
as political actors as Ming court, 83,
138

as recipient of imperial favor, 115
and relation to emperor, 132
and stereotypes of, 138, 161
and Yuan–Ming transition, 21

falcons
as diplomatic gift, 204
and Ming imperial menagerie, 204
as tribute to Ming throne, 23
as tribute to Yuan throne, 142

ûrearms, 49, 116, 137

Gansu, 29, 36, 111, 163, 170
Branch Secretariat of, 176
and Chinggisid princes, 171, 176
and competitition for allegiance, 181
and Esen, 176
and Great Yuan, 15, 176
and “men from afar,” 172
and Ming border defense, 103
and Ming commanders of Mongolian
descent, 126

Mongol communities in, 104, 105, 106,
139

and Mongol immigration, 129
and Mongol nobles, 175
and Tibetan Buddhism, 203
and unrest in Mongol communities in, 106

Gao chang guan ke. See Practise Samples of the
Uyghur Bureau

Gao Deyang, 62, 64
and marginalization of Mongols, 63

Garrison
as administrative vehicle, 104

gazelle, 75, 77, 80
Gillray, James, 201
gold

as gift from Ming throne, 101
gowns

of gold-wrapped thread, 31, 99, 101, 108

242 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Great Khan. See Adai, Ayushiridara,
Bunyashiri, Chinggis Khan, Delbeg,
Gülichi, Güshi Khan, Öjeitü, Mahakörgis,
Toghus-Temür, Toqto’a-Buqa

Great Yuan, 9, 44, 68, 105, 146, 187
and Chaghadaid House, 164
conûict with Oirats, 28
continuation of, 53, 54, 55, 65
dynastic title, 142, 150
elites, 16, 23, 26, 34
and Esen, 149, 154
and fortune, 68, 144
and Great Khans, 9
and identity of Ming dynasty, 16, 19, 65, 197
investiture from, 171
legacy of, 26, 53, 55, 59, 69, 71, 84, 145,
147, 148

and loss of Daidu, 164
and loss of Heaven’s Mandate, 66
memory of, 18, 70
Ming court’s understanding of, 141
as Ming rival, 15
and Ming rulership, 211
palace personnel, 21
and post-Yuan, 30, 67
and Qubilai, 66
re-creation of, 37, 146
and reign titles, 149
and Shangdu, 70
successors to, 193, 196, 210
and Tatar, 152
as threat to Ming dynasty, 18, 24
titles from, 9, 56, 109, 176
withdrawal to steppe, 15
and Zhu Di, 84

Gülichi, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36, 53, 167
and Arugtai, 29
and conûict with Oirats, 29
death of, 30
enthronement, 27
and King of Hami, 28
as steppe sovereign, 27
as Tatar Great Khan, 27
Zhu Di’s letter to, 19, 27, 28, 30

Gunashiri
and Ming throne’s recognition as King of
Hami, 165

güregen, 44, 156
Güshi Khan, 205

Hami
and aid to Ming throne, 170
alliance with Ming court, 170
in Chinggisid world, 166
competition for Hami’s allegiance, 170

detention of Ming subjects, 172
and diminishing Ming inûuence in, 171
and Esen, 160
establishment of Hami Garrison, 167
gifts from Ming court, 167
and Great Yuan, 164
and Hami Garrison, 171
and investiture from Great Yuan, 166
King of, 32, 165, 170, 173, 175, 176, 177,

178, 179, 180, 184, 200
and Ma?mkd, 108
marriage alliance with Esen, 169
as Ming ally, 11, 54
Ming inûuence in, 166
and Ming intelligence gathering, 170
Ming intervention in Hami politics, 166
and Ming investiture, 166
Ming mediation of Hami–Handong

conûicts, 173
and Ming throne, 167, 172
and Mongol empire, 35
and Mongol leaders, 13
and Namun, 165
as oasis polity, 13
and Oirats, 108
and raiding, 173
and royal mother, 167
safe passage through, 172
safe passage through Shazhou, 172
as site for intelligence gathering, 36
strategic signiûcance, 164
ties to Chinggisids, 167
ties to Esen, 170
and titles from Ming court, 10
and trade with Ming dynasty, 170
as trade node, 36
and Zhu Di, 166
and Zhu Yuanzhang, 165

Hami rulers. See Engke-Temür, Dawadashiri,
Gunashiri, Toqto’a

Handong, 11, 171, 172, 173, 176, 177, 178, 200
He Fu, 90, 103, 107, 111
and negotiations with Mongol leaders, 103

Heavenly Qaghan, 209
Herat, 45
Hexi Corridor, 129
and Great Yuan, 15, 164

Hong Taiji, 206
hongfu. See “overûowing fortune”
horse
horse markets, 174
horses
and Chinese literati depictions of

Mongols, 78
and ChosOn, 102

243Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

horses (cont.)
and court culture, 46
as diplomatic gift, 45, 92, 101, 114,
168

and emperor’s relationship with men from
afar, 114

Esen’s seizure of, 169
geopolitical strategy, 42
and military mobilization, 102
and Ming reconnaisance units, 48
and Ming throne’s lordly order, 10
Ming dynasty purchase of, 109
and Ming–ChosOn relations, 41, 102, 148
and Ming–Hami relations, 168
and Ming–Mongol relations, 92, 109
and Ming–Oirat relations, 45, 56, 149
and Mongolian communities in Ming
dynasty, 127

in Oirat–Hami relations, 169
and rhetoric of loyalty, 117
sale of ChosOn horses to Ming dynasty,
42, 43

sale of horses to Ming dynasty, 41
and steppe campaigns, 50

hostage, 2, 80, 81, 186, 210
Hu Guang, 63, 65, 66, 68

critiques of steppe campaigns, 74
description of Chinggisids, 65
description of Mongols, 76, 77, 78, 79
description of Mongols’ subservience to Zhu
Di, 79

description of Yuan ruins, 74
description of Zhu Di’s relations with
Mongols, 75, 77

and marginalization of Chinggisid
descendants, 63

perception of Ming emperor as Inner Asian
ruler, 82

on the steppe, 79
and Zhu Di, 60

Huailai County, 122, 131
Huhanye, 81
hunt

royal, 8, 46, 119, 197, 212

Ili Valley, 140
intelligence

and allies, 193
Arugtai’s intelligence gathering on Ming
border defense, 106

ChosOn intelligence gathering on Ming,
145, 152

ChosOn intelligence on Ming military, 41
Esen’s intelligence gathering on conditions
in Ming, 123

imperfect survival in extant Ming
records, 138

Ming court’s intelligence gathering on
Esen, 181

Ming efforts to gather intelligence about the
steppe, 36

Ming efforts to gather intelligence on the
steppe, 28

Ming intelligence gathering, 179
and Ming intelligence gathering in
Hami, 170

Ming throne’s need for, 179
Mongols as source of intelligence for Ming
court, 28

Three Guards providing intelligence to Ming
court, 174, 182

intelligence gathering. See ChosOn intelligence
gathering in Liaodong, Hami as site for
intelligence gathering, Liaodong as site
for intelligence gathering, Ming efforts to
gather intelligence on the steppe

Irinchin Dzangbu, 21

Jian Yi, 113, 168
Jin Midi, 55, 76, 117, 118
Jin Shan, 47, 50, 60, 61, 63, 82, 83, 89

and depiction of Zhu Di’s rulership, 82
gift of meat from Zhu Di, 77
on the steppe, 79

Jin Shi, 66
and celebration of victory over Argutai, 66

Jochi, 78, 138
Jurchen, 6, 9, 10, 11, 49, 143, 170, 192, 209

elements in Chinese rulership, 212
personnel in Esen’s military, 160
warriors in Zhu Di’s personal guard, 82

Jurchens
and Chinggisid legacy, 161
and dancing in political culture, 61
and Esen, 145
under Esen’s control, 164
and Jin dynasty, 66, 209
and Liaodong, 190
Ming envoys to, 178
and Ming military co-operation, 148
and Oirats, 144
and Three Guards, 174
and Toqto’a-Buqa, 193
and Yuan legacy, 144
and Zhu Di, 60
Zhu Di’s recruitment of Jurchens, 91

Juyong Pass, 100, 137

Kawagoe Yasuhiro, 137
Keluolingzhan, 189

244 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Kerülen river, 38, 42, 50, 90, 91, 108
keshig, 81
Khan. See also Moghul Khan, Great Khan
Khinggan mountains, 13, 28, 54, 61, 163,

181
King of Hami

enthroned by Zhu Di, 28
marriage alliance with Esen, 140
and Ming throne, 28
murdered by Gülichi, 28
and Three Guards, 28

King Sejong
and allegiance to the Ming throne, 147
and correspondence with Ming throne, 102
and Esen, 147
and Eurasian politics, 147
and loyalty to Ming throne, 144
and Ming court, 143, 147
and Oirats, 143, 147
and sale of horses to Ming court, 148
and Toqto’a-Buqa, 142, 144
and Yuan legacy, 147

King T’aejong
and assessment of Ming–Mongol
conûicts, 41

and delivery of horses to Ming court, 42
and views of Zhu Di, 43

King Tanjong, 152
King, of Qara-Qoum, 56, 140
Kitan, 14, 66, 73, 209, 212
Kitans

and dancing in political culture, 61
Korea, 3, 102, 139, 143. See also ChosOn

and Chinggisid order, 134
and ChosOn envoys to Ming court, 60
and Esen, 145, 148
and horses, 42, 102
Korean-born Ming eunuchs, 42
and Ming–ChosOn relations, 4, 43
and Mongol empire, 41
and place in Mongol empire, 144
and Qing–ChosOn relations, 6
and views of Zhu Houzhao, 205
and Zhu Di’s 1410 steppe campaign, 20, 41
and Zhu Yuanzhang, 9
Körtei, 48

Kunjilai, 172, 175, 177

Lake Buir, 23, 158
Lanzhou, 105
Laodihan, 104, 105
letters patent
Li Shi, 122, 123, 125, 126, 127, 146, 152
Liangzhou, 49, 95, 104, 129

and Mongolian communities in, 104

Liaodong, 102, 105, 106, 187, 192
and ChosOn intelligence gathering, 41, 43,

102, 152
and Esen, 145
and Great Yuan, 15
and immigrant communities, 105
and migrant communities, 190
in Ming–ChosOn relations, 42
and Ming commanders of Jurchen

descent, 192
recent immigrants in, 90
and Three Guards, 175
and Uriyangkhad, 120, 190

Lin Cong, 124, 153, 156
Liu Dingzhi, 123, 130, 132, 135, 140, 141,

142, 190
Liu Pu, 154
Lü Zhen, 72

Macartney mission, 200
Mahakörgis, 187
Ma?mkd, 51, 60, 139
attacked by Bunyashiri and Arugtai, 108
and Chinggisid legacy, 193
and Chinggisid world, 134
and conûict with Gülichi, 28
and gifts to Ming throne, 45
Ming banquet for his envoys, 46
Ming embassies to, 45
and Ming investiture, 139
and Ming investiture as Obedient and

Peaceful Prince (Shunning wang), 45
murder of Bunyashiri, 101
as Oirat leader, 139
sends envoys to Ming throne, 46
sends envoys to Zhu Di, 45
as steppe leader, 84
Zhu Di’s 1414 campaign against, 69

Maidaribala, 9, 32
Makhtkm Kh�nïm, 156
Mandu, 49
Mañju[r+, 205, 206
Ming emperor as, 205

Mao Fushou, 189, 190
Mao Zhong, 126, 191
Mar Hasia, 33
marriage, 2, 129
Maximilian, 3
medicine
as diplomatic gift, 167, 193

men from afar
and court life, 2, 3
deûnition of, 1
signiûcance of, 2

merit aristocracy, 9, 115

245Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Middle Capital, 59, 62
migration

Mongol, 109
Ming emperors. See Zhu Di, Zhu Gaochi, Zhu

Houzhao, Zhu Qiyu, Zhu Qizhen, Zhu
Youtang, Zhu Yuanzhang, Zhu Zhanji

Ming rulership. See Mañju[r+
Moghul

and Chinggisid legacy, 160
Moghul–Timurid conûict and Zhu Di, 35
polity, 10, 11, 20, 36, 165, 193, 194, 210

Moghul Khan
and Chinggisid world, 45
and Oirats, 156
patronage of Bunyashiri, 36
and rumors of alliance with Great Khan,
36

and Zhu Di, 167
Zhu Di’s letter to, 28, 35, 45

Moghul Khanate
and Chinggisid nobles, 167
and Chinggisid world, 31
and Esen, 157, 160, 177
and Great Khan, 31
and Gunashiri, 165
and Hami, 164, 180
and marriage ties to Esen, 156
and Ming court, 158
and Namun, 165
and Oirats, 140, 156
patronage of Bunyashiri, 31
and titles from Ming court, 10
and winning allegiance of Mongol empire’s
elites, 16

Mongol
and Chinggisid legacy, 160

Mongol communities. See Baoding, Beijing,
Chigil, Dingzhou, Gansu, Liangzhou,
Ningxia, Suzhou, Yongchang

Mongols, Western. See Oirats
Mongols in Ming polity. See Badai, Batu-Tem

ür (Wu Yuncheng), Kunjilai, Mandu, Mao
Fushou, Mao Zhong, Nair-Buqa,
Qorghochin, Suozhu

mounted archery
and equestrian culture, 46

Mughal, 207
Muhammad Haidar Dkghl�t, 157
Muscovy, 207

Nair-Buqa, 23, 24
Namun, 165

and Gunashiri, 165
Nanjing, 7, 8, 9, 13, 23, 36, 86, 115,

165, 172

Nekelai, 23
and communication with Zhu Yuanzhang, 20

Newby, Laura, 173, 200, 201, 202, 203, 208
Ningxia, 109

and Ming commanders of Mongolian
descent, 109

and Mongol communities, 105, 106,
110, 129

and unrest in Mongol communities in,
105, 109

Nundashiri, 168, 169, 170

Ofûcial History of the Yuan Dynasty, 57,
64, 141

Oirat
and Chinggisid legacy, 160

Oirat leaders. See also Esen, Ma?mkd, Togh�n,
Toqto’a-Buqa

Öljei-Temür, 45
Öljeitü, 36
Onon river, 50
overûowing fortune, 183, 184

Plain of the Tower, 107
polo

and equestrian culture, 46
Polo, Marco, 15, 103, 201
Practice Samples of the Uyghur Bureau, 184
Precious Injunctions, 128
Prince

Loyal and Courageous, 99, 100, 101, 113,
114, 121

Obedient and Peaceful, 45
Prince of Yan. See also Zhu Di

and familiarity with Mongolian
personnel, 24

and former Yuan personnel, 21
and Mongol military men, 24
and Nair-Buqa, 23
as political actor in northern frontier zone, 23
as political patron, 24, 25
and steppe campaign, 23
Zhu Di named as, 20

protocol
diplomatic, 8, 86, 88, 96, 133, 168, 193, 199,
200, 201, 212

qaghan. See Great Khan
Qar Mörön river, 28
Qara-Qorum, 51, 56, 73, 103
Qara-Qoto, 32, 103, 164
Qing dynasty, 6, 185, 200, 207, 212

comparison with Ming dynasty, 6
and “multitude of lords,” 6
and Mongol commanders, 207

246 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

perceptions of, 213
and rulership, 208

Qiu Fu, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 90, 91
Qorghochin, 25, 38
Qubilai, 145, 155, 193, 211

and defeat of Song dynasty, 27, 29
and glories of Great Yuan, 66
and Mandate of Heaven, 193
and Marco Polo, 201
and Ming rulership, 210
as model for Zhu Di, 211
and post-1368 descendants, 193
and Seal of Dynastic Transmission, 56
and Toghan-Temür, 28
and Toluid House, 139
and Toqto’a-Buqa, 134, 140, 142, 145, 149,
155, 193, 194

and uniûcation of China, 66
Zhu Yuanzhang’s evaluation of, 211
Zhu Yuanzhang’s praise of, 16

qut, 184
Record of Vicissitudes, 123, 135, 140,

190

review
military, 3, 46, 59, 69, 86

royal hunt
and equestrian culture, 46

ruins, 70
rulership. See also Ming rulership, Qing

rulership

sables
and Ming–Oirat relations, 149

Samarkand, 15, 30, 31, 35, 36, 37, 54, 87,
140, 158

and Mongol empire, 35
Secret History of the Mongols, 50, 184
Serruys, Henry, 151
Sh�hrukh, 11, 44, 45
Sham’-i Jah�n, 35, 36
Shangdu, 60, 70, 73, 74, 103
Shazhou, 11, 171, 172, 173, 175, 176, 177,

178, 189
and marriage alliance with, 164
and Mongol leaders, 13

Shunning wang, 45
silver

as gift from Ming throne, 25, 49, 101,
108, 155

as gift to Mongols in Ming military, 189
and Ming–Oirat relations, 155

steppe, 37, 39, 54, 55, 60
as alien environment, 75
and Chinggisid descent, 98

campaign and need for horses, 43
court and personal guard, 36
courts’ knowledge of Ming court, 182
Daidu as bridge between steppe and

sown, 19
Daning Garrisons as link to, 21
as a discursive ûeld, 59
evidence of Yuan rule on, 53
harsh conditions, 46
and inner-frontier strategy, 101
leaders and Chinggisid descent, 16
links to Hami, 164
and memory of Great Yuan, 73
Ming court’s knowledge of, 141
Ming emperor’s engagement with, 80, 86
Ming emperors’ status on, 88
and Ming intelligence-gathering, 32, 36,

108, 109
and Ming military campaigns, 102
Ming rulers’ campaigning on, 14
and Ming rulership, 138
Ming ruling house’s interactions with, 18
and Ming throne’s efforts to win allies, 62
Ming vestiture and status on, 153
new steppe order and Togh�n, 140
polities and Great Yuan legacy, 85
as realm of Great Khan, 34
sovereign, 27
and the state, 13
steles, 72, 73
Yuan court’s withdrawal to, 15
and Zhu Di, 84
Zhu Di in, 60
Zhu Di renames natural landmarks on, 50
Zhu Di’s alliance-building on, 47
Zhu Di’s understanding of steppe politics, 53

su >sutu, 183
Sükeshiri
and Hami ruling house, 166

Suozhu, 9
Suqurqui, 48, 95

Taining Guard, 174
Tamerlane, 16, 18, 35, 36, 37, 44, 45, 107,

165, 210
Tan Qian, 135
Taozhou Garrison, 90
Tayiping, 139, 140
tayishi, 41, 47, 56, 68, 85, 92, 139, 140, 153,

155, 157, 186, 187
Tengri, 30, 40, 185
textiles, 25, 166
as diplomatic gift, 10, 35, 48, 62
as diplomatic gift in Ming–Chigil Mongol

Garrison relations, 178

247Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

textiles (cont.)
as diplomatic gift in Ming–Hami
relations, 168

in Ming–Oirat relations, 155, 159
as token of emperor’s favor, 101, 109
woven with gold-wrapped thread, 101

Three Guards, 106, 143, 178, 179, 181
and Chinggisid alliances, 37
and Chinggisid world, 20
creation of, 173
envoys to Ming court, 36
and Esen, 164, 174
in ûfteenth, sixteenth, and seventeenth
centuries, 181

and Hami, 28
as Ming allies, 163
and Ming anxiety, 179
and Ming patronage, 163
and Mongol leaders, 13
and ties to Mongols and Oirats, 181

Timurid
and titles from Ming court, 10
polity, 10

Togh�n, 94, 134, 139, 140, 141, 143, 153
and Chinggisid legacy, 193
as Oirat leader, 139

Toghan-Temür, 31, 32, 34, 60, 140, 141, 142,
158, 193

Toghus-Temür, 31, 32, 53, 140, 150, 151
Tokugawa, 3
Toqto’a, 103, 122, 143, 153, 164, 166, 167, 177
Toqto’a-Buqa, 103, 122, 134, 140, 141, 142,

143, 144, 146, 147, 148, 149, 153, 155,
158, 178, 181, 182, 185, 186, 187, 193,
194, 195

tribute system, 12, 200, 201

Uriyangkhad, 93, 117, 121, 137, 160, 164, 190
and Oirats, 144

Vais Khan, 156, 157, 158
Vietnam, 13, 14, 85, 192, 211

Wang Fu, 65, 66, 69
Wang Qara-Ba’atur, 48
Wang Ying, 72, 80, 81, 82
Wang Zhen, 132, 137, 186
Wu Cheng, 25, 95, 115
Wu Guanche

son of Wu Yuncheng/Batu-Temür, 104
Wu Keqin

son of Batu-Temür, 107, 121, 122
Wu Kezhong

son of Batu-Temür, 95, 107, 121, 122
Wu Yuncheng, 25, 49, 95, 103, 104, 106

Xi Jinping, 201
Xi Ning, 123, 124, 125, 126, 191, 199
Xia Yuanji, 74
Xilingol League, 69
Xinghe, 60, 62, 69
Xinjiang, 4, 16, 28, 45, 139, 140, 163, 181, 212
Xiongnu

defeat by Han army, 61
empire, 81
Han dynasty campaign against, 70
Han dynasty defeat of Xiongnu army, 61
Han dynasty recruitment of Xiongnu
aristocrats, 209

king, 118
leader Modun, 209
proposed Han dynasty campaign against, 74

Xiongnu ruling houses
intermarriage with Han ruling house, 208

Xu Zheng, 154
Xuanfu, 38, 106, 126, 137, 184
Xuanming river, 50
Xue Gui, 49, 117, 119

Yang Ming, 123, 124, 125, 145, 146, 183, 184,
185, 199

Yang Rong, 50, 79, 89, 105, 114
account of Esen-Tügel’s submission, 101
and celebration of victory over Bunyashiri
and Arugtai, 67

and court protocol, 113
depiction of Chinggisid pedigree, 68
depiction of emperor’s interactions with
foreign leaders, 60

depiction of Zhu Di’s rulership, 82
depictions of Mongols, 61
description of Zhu Di’s attributes as ruler, 95
funerary inscription for Batu-Temür (Wu
Yuncheng), 95

and importance of diplomacy, 62
and Ming–Mongol diplomacy, 128
and Mongol communities, 103, 104
and Mongolian communities, 89
and negotiating Mongol submission, 102
and negotiations with Mongol leaders, 103
and obscuring Ming court’s need for
allies, 62

on the steppe, 79
and unrest in Mongol communities, 105

Yang Shiqi, 60, 64, 83
Yanshan garrison, 25
Ye Sheng

and assessment of Esen’s status, 186
and Esen’s title, 152

Yesüder, 139
Yi SOnggye, 41

248 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-108-73364-9 — Ming China and its Allies
David M. Robinson
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Yishiha, 192
Yongchang, 104, 129

and Mongol communities in, 104
Yu Qian, 125

denunciation of Badai, 125
denunciation of Esen’s usurpation of
power, 193

denunciation of Mongols in Ming military,
127, 191

and denunciation of peace negotiations with
Oirats, 146

and Tumu crisis, 131
Yuan Bin, 123, 124, 125, 159, 183
Yunnan, 64, 90, 137, 189

and Chinggisid princes, 176
and Great Yuan, 15, 176

Zeng Qi, 66, 83
Zhang Chang, 82
Zhang Fu, 112, 119
Zhang Lun, 155, 156
Zhangbei County, 59
Zhu Gaochi, 112, 113, 114, 128
Zhu Houzhao, 204
Zhu Qiyu, 125, 126, 129, 131, 141, 155,

192, 206
and appeals to allies’ loyalty, 178
edict to King Sejong, 147
and Esen’s title from Ming court, 155
letter to King Sejong, 148
as Mañju[r+, 206
and Mongol personnel in Ming military,
188, 189

as part of fraternity of Eurasian leaders, 185
political status and Esen’s title, 153
and proposal for joint Ming–ChosOn military
campaign, 148

Zhu Yong, 119, 121, 127
Zhu Youcheng, 204
Zhu Yuanzhang, 58, 63, 64, 98, 148, 206, 211

as actor in Eurasian politics, 165
and Chinggisid order, 210
and communications with Mongol elites, 20
cultivating ties with Chinggisid world, 21
death of, 24
and defeat of Yuan dynasty, 147
and dynastic identity, 197
as fortunate Great Khan, 205

as Heaven’s instrument, 28
letters to Great Khan, 34
as lord of lords, 8
as Mañju[r+, 206
as Ming founder, 3
and Mongols at his court, 9
and Nekelai, 23
and Ofûcial History of the Yuan Dynasty,

57
and political legitimacy, 66
and post-1368 Yuan rulership, 187
and relations with Korea, 42
rhetoric, 34
and Seal of Dynastic Transmission, 56
strategies to win support of former Great

Yuan nobles, 16
and successors to the Mongol empire, 133
and use of Mongol personnel, 24
and Zhu Di as successor to, 64

Zhu Zhanji, 115, 119, 211
appreciation of Mongol personnel in Ming

military, 119
enthronement, 114
expectations of Mongolian personnel in

Ming military, 116
granting special privileges to Mongols in

Ming polity, 115
and imperial portraiture, 197
judgment of men, 118
nature of political allegiance, 118
and “northern horsemen,” 196
personal leadership of military

operation, 117
personal participation in military

conûict, 116
political status, 115
and Precious Injunctions, 128
and resettlement of Mongolian

communities, 129
rhetoric of universal rulership, 118
role as military commander, 119
ruler’s faith in subjects, 117
and rulership, 117
skirmish with Uriyangkhads, 116
thoughts on loyalty, 117
thoughts on military campaigns, 196
understanding of family heritage, 196
understanding of Mongols, 196

249Index

www.cambridge.org/9781108733649
www.cambridge.org

